



\$~5& 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 660/2025**

SMT. KAMLA SETH SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HER
LEGAL HEIR & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rohit Gandhi, Mr. Hargun Singh
Kalra and Mr. Vidur Marwah,
Advocates.

versus

SH. PANKAJ NARESH AGRAWAL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash Standing Counsel
for MCD with Ms. Varsha Arya
Advocate.

~6

+ **W.P.(C) 5270/2013**

KAMLA SETHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Gandhi, Mr. Hargun Singh
Kalra and Mr. Vidur Marwah,
Advocates.

versus

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MAGISTRAE-CUM-LAND
ACQUISITION COLLECTOR (EAST) & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Anand Prakash Standing Counsel
for MCD with Ms. Varsha Arya
Advocate.

Mr Ameet Singh, Mr. Praveen
Chaturvedi, Mr Tarun Kumar and Mr.
Ankit Ambasta, Advocates for R-5.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN



ORDER

%

13.02.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Id. Standing Counsel submits that a counter affidavit which has to be filed on behalf of the LAC is now ready and shall be placed on record by the next date of hearing.
3. It is seen that multiple opportunities have been given to the LAC to file the said affidavit.
4. Accordingly, last and final opportunity is given to the LAC to file the same within two weeks, failing which, the counter affidavit shall not be taken on record without Rs.20,000/- as costs being paid to the Petitioner.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. List on 13th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 13, 2026

MR/ck